

October 7, 1994

Stephen R. Oettinger

Director of Community Relations and Public Affairs

ARCO Transportation Company

300 Oceangate

Long Beach, CA 90802-4341



Re:
Your Request For Advice




Our File No. A-94-295

Dear Mr. Oettinger:


We confirm the advice you received from this office by telephone on September 1, 1994, regarding documentation and disclosure of contributions and expenditures for Mayor Beverly O'Neill's inaugural celebration.


You stated that a number of corporations and individuals have made contributions to the Mayor's campaign fund and that a portion of that fund will be used for an inaugural celebration.  You inquired whether or not the campaign account would be the proper repository for contributed funds that were specifically designated for the inaugural and whether or not an inaugural celebration could be financed with campaign account funds.


The Political Reform Act (the "Act"),  requires that all contributions received by a candidate or a candidate's controlled committee be deposited into the campaign account.  (Section 85201.)  A contribution is any payment given without full and adequate consideration unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not given for political purposes.  (Section 82015.)  A contribution earmarked for inaugural costs would be a contribution for political purposes which would be required to be deposited into the candidate's campaign account.


Generally, a candidate may use the funds in the campaign account for any expenditure reasonably related to a political purpose.  (Section 89512.)  Any expenditure which confers a substantial personal benefit on the candidate or any other person with the ability to authorize the expenditure of campaign funds must be directly related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose.  (Id.)  The Act also enumerates certain specific activities for which expenditure of campaign funds are allowed; among the listed activities is the expenditure for an election victory celebration or similar campaign event.  (Section 89513(f)(2).)  Accordingly, an inaugural celebration would be a permitted use of campaign funds.


We trust that this advice adequately addresses the concerns raised in your telephone request and follow-up letter.  Should you have any further questions regarding application of the Act, this office remains available to assist you.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Daniel E. Muallem





Counsel, Legal Division

